PUBLIC DOCUMENT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA BEFORE THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

COMMISSIONERS:

Edith Ramirez, Chairwoman Julie Brill Maureen K. Ohlhausen Joshua D. Wright Terrell McSweeny



To the Bill street of)	
In the Matter of		
ECM BioFilms, Inc.,	Ś	Docket No. 9358
a corporation, also d/b/a)	
Enviroplastics International)	PUBLIC
)	
	× 1	

COMPLAINT COUNSEL'S REPLY BRIEF TO RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Jessica L. Rich Director

James Kohm Associate Director

Frank Gorman Assistant Director Katherine Johnson Elisa Jillson

Federal Trade Commission Bureau of Consumer Protection Division of Enforcement 600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W., CC-9528 Washington, D.C. 20580 Telephone: (202) 326-2185; -3001 Facsimile: (202) 326-3259

Counsel Supporting the Complaint

Dated: April 9, 2015

PUBLIC DOCUMENT

RECORD REFERENCES

CC App. Br. - Complaint Counsel's Opening Appeal Brief

CC Ans. Br. - Complaint Counsel's Answering Brief

CCFF - Complaint Counsel's Proposed Findings of Fact

CCX - Complaint Counsel's Exhibit

CCPTB - Complaint Counsel's Post-Trial Brief

CCPTRB - Complaint Counsel's Post-Trial Reply Brief

Dep. - Deposition transcript

ID - Initial Decision

IDFF - Initial Decision Findings of Facts

Resp. App. Br. - Respondent's Opening Appeal Brief

Resp. Ans. Br. - Respondent's Answering Brief

RPTRB - Respondent's Post-Trial Reply Brief

RX - Respondent's Exhibit

Tr. - Trial Transcript

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1. 1	INTRODUCTION	
П.	ARGUMENT	
А.	The Standard of Review Is De Novo	
B.	Abundant Evidence Demonstrates That ECM Made The Implied Claim	
С.	ECM's Express And Implied Biodegradable Claims Are False And Unsubstantiated 8	
D.	The Claim ECM Asserts It Made Is False And Unsubstantiated	
1.	The NEL And ERL Tests Are Methodologically Flawed	
2.	The NEL And ERL Test Data Is Unreliable	
E.	A Strong Remedy Is Necessary	
Ш.	CONCLUSION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp., 463 U.S. 60 (1983) 17
Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n, 447 U.S. 557 (1980) 18
Cinderella Career & Finishing Schools, Inc. v. F.T.C., 425 F.2d 583 (D.C. Cir. 1970) 1
In re Kirchner, 63 F.T.C. 1282 (1963)
In re Telebrands Corp., 140 F.T.C. 278 (2005)
Pearson v. Shalala, 164 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1999)
POM Wonderful LLC, No. 9344, 2013 FTC LEXIS 6 (Jan. 10, 2013)
Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, 425 U.S. 748 (1976) 17
Other Authorities
FTC Policy Statement on Deception, 103 F.T.C. 174 (1984)
Regulations
16 C.F.R. § 3.52(c)
16 C.F.R. § 3.54
6 C.F.R. § 3.43(i)
